Bonds and (b) consider such interests on the basis that such accountholders were the holders of the
Bonds in respect of which the Global Certificate is issued.

The Global Certificate shall not become valid for any purpose until authenticated by or on behalf of the
Registrar.

70

USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds from the offering of the Bonds, before deducting commissions and other estimated
expenses payable in connection with the offering of the Bonds, will be U.S.$100,000,000. The Issuer
intends to use the net proceeds from the offering of the Bonds for repaying existing offshore
indebtedness.

71

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of the Issuer as at 31
December 2023 and adjusted to give effect to the issue of the Bonds before deducting the fees and
commissions and other estimated expenses payable in connection with the offering of the Bonds. The
following table should be read in conjunction with the Audited Consolidated Financial Statements and
the related notes included in this Offering Circular.

As of 31 December 2023

Actual As adjusted

(RMB) (U.S.$)(1) (RMB) (U.S.$)(1)

Current indebtedness:
Short-term borrowings ..... 110,196,974.93 15,520,919.30 110,196,974.93 15,520,919.30
Non-current liabilities due within one year ..... 8,152,132,753.15 1,148,203,883.60 8,152,132,753.15 1,148,203,883.60
Other current liabilities(2) ..... 5,855,916,142.63 824,788,538.24 5,855,916,142.63 824,788,538.24
Total current indebtedness ..... 14,118,245,870.71 1,988,513,341.13 14,118,245,870.71 1,988,513,341.13

Non-current indebtedness:
Long-term loans ..... 18,613,056,550.91 2,621,594,184.55 18,613,056,550.91 2,621,594,184.55
Long-term payables(3) ..... 511,978,461.81 72,110,658.15 511,978,461.81 72,110,658.15
Bonds to be issued(4) ..... – – 709,990,000.00 100,000,000.00

Total non-current indebtedness ..... 19,125,035,012.72 2,693,704,842.70 19,835,025,012.72 2,793,704,842.70

Total indebtedness(5) ..... 33,243,280,883.43 4,682,218,183.84 33,953,270,883.43 4,782,218,183.84

Total equity ..... 21,799,085,051.38 3,070,336,913.39 21,799,085,051.38 3,070,336,913.39

Total capitalisation(6) ..... 55,042,365,934.81 7,752,555,097.23 55,752,355,934.81 7,852,555,097.23

Notes:

(1) For convenience only, all translations from Renminbi into U.S. dollars are made at the rate of RMB7.0999 to U.S.$1.00,
based on the noon buying rate as set forth in the H.10 statistical release of the Federal Reserve Bank of New York on 29
December 2023.

(2) This amount represents the interest-bearing portion of other current liabilities.

(3) This amount excludes special accounts payable.

(4) This amount represents the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds to be issued, before deducting commissions and other
estimated expenses payable in connection with the offering of the Bonds.

(5) Total indebtedness equals the sum of current indebtedness and non-current indebtedness.

(6) Total capitalisation represents the sum of total indebtedness and total equity.